Reference:	FOI.7063.21
Subject:	COVID-19 data by hospital
Date of Request:	1 October 2021

Requested:

All questions relate to the time period from 1st of March 2020 to the most recent data available on the date of the request.

- 1. The total number of deaths within 28 days of a positive COVID-19 test in
 - a. Bronglais Hospital
 - b. Glangwili Hospital
 - c. Prince Philip Hospital
 - d. Withybush Hospital.
- 2. The total number of hospital admissions coded for COVID-19 in
 - a. Bronglais Hospital
 - b. Glangwili Hospital
 - c. Prince Philip Hospital
 - d. Withybush Hospital.
- 3. The total number of admissions to all HDdUHB hospitals coded for COVID-19 by 10-year age band.

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) provides, within the table below, the total number of deaths within 28 days of a positive COVID-19 test, by all four (4) acute hospitals, as recorded on the UHB's Welsh Patient Administration System (WPAS), during the period 1 March 2020 to 7 October 2021.

Hospital	Number of deaths
Bronglais General Hospital (BGH)	41
Glangwili General Hospital (GGH)	247
Prince Philip Hospital (PPH)	103
Withybush General Hospital (WGH)	128
Total	519

2. The UHB provides, within the table below, total number of hospital admissions coded with COVID-19, as recorded on the UHB's WPAS, during the period 1 March 2020 to 7 October 2021.

Hospital	Number of admissions
BGH	136
GGH	761
PPH	507
WGH	453
Total	1857

3. The UHB provides, within the table below, the total number of admissions coded with COVID-19, by 10-year age band, across all of the UHB's hospitals, as recorded on the UHB's WPAS, during the period 1 March 2020 to 7 October 2021.

Age group	Number of admissions
0 – 10	40
11 - 20	35
21 – 30	67
31 - 40	92
41 – 50	125
51 - 60	225
61 – 70	282
71 – 80	488
81 – 90	521
91 - 100	161
101 - 110	*

Where the figure in the table has been replaced with an asterisk (*), the UHB is unable to provide you with the exact number of patients, due to the low number of cases (5 and under), as there is a potential risk of identifying individuals if this was disclosed. The UHB is therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoIA). This information is protected by the Data Protection Act 2018/General Data Protection Regulations 2016 (GDPR), as its disclosure would constitute unfair and unlawful processing and would be contrary to the principles and articles 6 and 9 of the GDPR. This exemption is absolute and therefore, there is no requirement to apply the public interest test.

In reaching this decision, the Data Protection Act 2018/General Data Protection Regulations 2016 define personal data as data which relates to a living individual who can be identified solely from that data or from that data and other information which is in the possession of the data controller.